
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISTRICT METALS CORP. 
 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the three and six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

 
 

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim 
financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been 
reviewed by an auditor. 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of District Metals Corp. (the 
“Company”) have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. 
 
The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with 
standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of the interim financial 
statements by an entity’s auditor. 
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DISTRICT METALS CORP. 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited) 
 
 

As at  
     December 31, 

2025   
 June 30,  

2025 
ASSETS     

Current assets     
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)  $ 8,817,495  $ 9,740,155 
Receivables 36,324 274,857 
Prepaid expenses 322,732 103,165 
Other receivable 10,816 - 
Receivable from Boliden (Note 7) 28,372 - 
Investment (Note 4) 537,500 150,000 

 9,753,239 10,268,177 
   
Advances and deposits (Note 5)   24,627   553,562 
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 5)   10,718,988   8,909,132 
   
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 20,496,854  $ 19,730,871 
    
    
LIABILITIES   

Current liabilities   
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Notes 6 and 14)  $ 493,274  $ 580,093 
Advance from Boliden (Note 7)   -   221,343 

    
TOTAL LIABILITIES 493,274 801,436 
    
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    

Share capital (Note 8) 84,453,164  81,907,909 
Reserves (Note 9 and 10) 3,681,122 4,104,799 
Accumulated deficit (68,130,706) (67,083,273) 

   
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  20,003,580 18,929,435 
    
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 20,496,854  $ 19,730,871 

 
Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1) 
Subsequent events (Note 15) 
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 
February 26, 2026. They are signed on behalf of the Board of Directors by:                                  
 
 
 "Joanna Cameron"             “Garrett Ainsworth”              
  Director          CEO and Director 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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DISTRICT METALS CORP. 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited) 
 
 

 Three months ended Six months ended 

  
December 31, 

2025 
December 31, 

2024 
December 31, 

2025 
December 31, 

2024 
EXPENSES   

 
   

General and administrative costs   $              76,983 $         113,532 141,383 $           218,214 
Marketing and investor relations                 126,353 125,834 193,032 233,898 
Salaries and consulting fees (Note 14) 514,680 349,513 658,644 495,285 
Professional fees 8,962 110,585 47,930 160,026 
Property investigation costs 11,643 - 11,643 - 
Stock-based compensation (Note 10) 170,025 - 340,050 - 
Transfer agent, regulatory and listing fees                46,617 109,487 72,841 116,662 

OPERATING EXPENSES               955,256 808,951 1,465,516 1,224,085 
     

 OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME)     
Interest and dividend income                (68,201)                 (53,531)  (133,550) (112,487) 
Fair value (gain) loss on investment (Note 
4) 

(82,500) - (132,500) 95,000 
Other income (Note 5) (13,950) (59,025) (34,017) (74,882) 
Gain on sale of asset (Note 5) (106,037) - (106,037) - 
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (125) 10,484 (11,979) 22,147 

 

Write-down of exploration and evaluation - 173 - 1,357 
assets (Note 5)     

LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS   $            684,443 $           707,052 1,047,433 $        1,155,220 

     
Basic and diluted loss per share    $                  0.00 $                 0.01 0.01 $                 0.01 

Weighted average number of common   167,708,490          130,538,165  166,639,599 130,435,189 
     shares outstanding, basic and diluted      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 



 

5 

DISTRICT METALS CORP. 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flow 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited) 
 

 Six months ended 

  
December 31,  

2025 
December 31,  

2024 
Cash flows provided from (used in):     
OPERATING ACTIVITIES     
Loss  $          (1,047,433)  $        (1,155,220) 
Adjustments for items not affecting cash:     

Stock-based compensation 340,050 - 
Gain on sale of asset (106,037) - 
Fair value (gain) loss on investment (132,500) 95,000 

                 (939,259) (1,060,220)  
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:     
GST and VAT receivable  227,717 (407,660) 
Receivable from Boliden (28,372) (127,969) 
Prepaid expenses and deposits (219,567) (6,466) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 26,538 526,093 
Advance from Boliden (221,343) (777,936) 
Net cash flows used in operating activities                (1,160,947) (1,854,158)              
   
INVESTING ACTIVITIES     
Advances and deposits (525) - 

Exploration and evaluation assets exploration expenditures (1,542,716) (32,039) 
Net cash flows used in investing activities (1,543,241) (32,039) 
      
FINANCING ACTIVITIES     
Proceeds from stock options exercised 825,200 38,688 
Proceeds from compensation options exercised 8,947 - 
Proceeds from warrants exercised 951,850 5,000 
Share issuance costs (4,469) (1,700) 
Net cash flows provided from financing activities 1,781,528 41,988 
   
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (922,660) (1,844,209) 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 9,740,155 5,861,955 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $         8,817,495  $        4,017,746 
 

Supplemental cash flow information $ $ 
Exploration and evaluation assets included in accounts payable  

and accrued liabilities 
 113,357  8,610 

Transfer of reserves on exercise of compensation options 17,835 38,213 
Transfer of reserves on exercise of stock options 1,580,039 - 
Taxes paid - - 
Interest paid - - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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DISTRICT METALS CORP. 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited) 
 
 
 
 

  Number of 
shares Amount  

 
Reserve 

Accumulated 
deficit  Total 

Balance, June 30, 2024  130,315,625   $  73,347,633     $     3,086,801  $    (63,646,859)   $ 12,787,575 

Shares issued pursuant to compensation option exercise  252,327 76,901  (38,213) -  38,688 
Shares issued pursuant to warrant exercise  25,000 5,000  - -  5,000 
Share issuance costs    - (1,700)  - -  (1,700) 
Net loss for the period   - -  - (1,155,220)  (1,155,220) 

Balance, December 31, 2024   130,592,962   $  73,427,834      $     3,048,588  $    (64,802,079)   $   11,674,343 
         

Balance, June 30, 2025  163,680,381   $  81,907,909        $     4,104,799 $    (67,083,273)   $   18,929,435 

Share issued pursuant to stock option exercise (Note 8)  2,031,877 1,580,039  (754,839) -  825,200 
Shares issued pursuant to compensation option exercise (Note 8)  59,655 17,835  (8,888) -  8,947 
Shares issued pursuant to warrant exercise (Note 8)  3,349,500 951,850  - -  951,850 
Share issuance costs (Note 8)  - (4,469)  - -  (4,469) 
Stock-based compensation (Note 10)  - -  340,050 -  340,050 
Net loss for the period   - -  - (1,047,433)  (1,047,433) 

Balance, December 31, 2025   169,121,413   $  84,453,164      $     3,681,122  $     (68,130,706)   $    20,003,580 
         
         

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 
 
District Metals Corp. (the “Company” or “District Metals”) was incorporated under the provincial laws of the Province 
of Alberta on July 24, 1989 and continued in the Province of British Columbia on March 31, 2006. The Company’s 
registered office is located at 2200 – 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 3E8. The Company is listed 
on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) and trades under the symbol “DMX”, on the Frankfurt Stock 
Exchange under the symbol “DFPP” and on the United States OTCQX under the symbol “DMXCF”. On January 
23, 2025, the Company’s depository receipts began trading on Nasdaq First North Growth Market under the symbol 
“DMXSE SDB”. On November 12, 2025, the Company’s common shares were upgraded to the OTCQX Market 
from the OTCQB Market in the United States. 
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which 
assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets 
and settle its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company currently is not generating any revenues. 
It has incurred a loss during the three and six months ended December 31, 2025 of $684,443 (2024 - $707,052) 
and $1,047,433 (2024 - $1,155,220), respectively, and negative cash flows from operations since inception with 
an accumulated deficit of $68,130,706 as at December 31, 2025 (June 30, 2025 - $67,083,273). Whether and 
when the Company can obtain profitability and positive cash flows from operations is uncertain. These material 
uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  
 
The Company’s ability to continue its operations is dependent on its success in raising equity through share 
issuances, suitable debt financing and/or other financing arrangements. While the Company has been successful 
in raising equity in the past, there can be no guarantee that it will be able to raise sufficient funds to fund its activities 
and general and administrative costs in the future. The Company’s ability to raise additional funds is affected by 
numerous factors outside the Company’s control, including in particular, the global economy and uranium mining 
regulation in Sweden, including specifically whether mining of Alum Shale will be subject to additional regulation. 
The global economy is currently characterized by increased volatility arising in part from inflationary pressure and 
geo-political risk in Europe and the Middle East and the future of Alum Shale mining in Sweden is currently the 
subject of a fast-tracked federal inquiry.  
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not give effect to the required adjustments to the 
carrying amounts and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going 
concern. Such adjustments could be material.  
 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION  
 
The accounting policies followed by the Company are set out in Note 3 to the audited consolidated financial 
statements for the period ended June 30, 2025 and have been consistently followed in the preparation of these 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements.  

 
(a) Statement of compliance 
 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). Accordingly, certain information and footnote disclosure normally 
included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) have been omitted or condensed, and therefore these condensed consolidated interim 
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s June 30, 2025 audited annual 
consolidated financial statements and the notes to such financial statements.  

 
(b) Basis of presentation 
 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, 
except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), 
which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements 
have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. The significant 
accounting policies, as disclosed, have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements.  

 
(c) Presentation and functional currency 
 

The presentation and functional currency of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, District Metals AB 
and Bergslagen Metals AB (both located in Sweden), is the Canadian dollar. All amounts in these condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated.   
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(d) Material accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

Material accounting judgments 

The critical judgments, apart from those involving estimations, that management has made in the process of 
applying the Company’s accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts 
recognized in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are as follows: 
 
Going concern 

The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and to raise sufficient funds to pay 
for its ongoing operating expenditures and meet its liabilities for the ensuing year involves significant judgment 
based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to 
be reasonable under the circumstances. 

 
Determination of functional currency 

The functional currency for the Company and its subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic 
environment in which the respective entity operates; the functional currency of District Metals Corp., 
District Metals AB and Bergslagen Metals AB is determined to be the Canadian dollar. Such determination 
involves certain judgments to identify the primary economic environment. The Company reconsiders the 
functional currency of its subsidiaries if there is a change in events and/or conditions which determine the 
primary economic environment. 

 
Impairment of long-lived assets 

The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures requires 
judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company. If, after 
exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the 
carrying amount of an exploration and evaluation asset may exceed its recoverable amount the Company 
carries out an impairment test at the cash-generating unit (“CGU”), or group of CGUs, level in the year the 
new information becomes available. If indicators of impairment exist, the recoverable amount of the asset is 
estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment. 
 
Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

The key assumptions management has made about the future and other major sources of estimation 
uncertainty at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position that have significant risk of resulting 
in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are as 
follows: 
 
Valuation of stock-based compensation 

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model for valuation of stock-based compensation and 
either the Black-Scholes option pricing model or the Geske compound option pricing model for valuation of 
compensation options depending on the terms of the equity compensation. Option pricing models require the 
input of subjective assumptions including expected price volatility, interest rate, expected life and forfeiture 
rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and the Company’ earnings 
and equity reserves. 

 
3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 At December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, the Company’s cash and cash equivalents are comprised of the 
following: 

 

  December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025 
 Cash held in bank accounts  $                  1,204,487 $                     2,290,515 
 Cash equivalents 7,613,008                                          7,449,640 
 Total  $                  8,817,495  $                     9,740,155 

 
Cash equivalents were held in cashable guaranteed investment certificates with interest rates of 3.40% and 3.30% 
at December 31, 2025, and interest rates of 3.40%, 3.30% and 2.75% at June 30, 2025. 
 
The cash held in bank accounts at June 30, 2025 included $221,343 of advances made to the Company pursuant 
to the terms of the Earn-in Agreement with Boliden Mineral AB (Note 5) and were therefore not available for general 
use. 



DISTRICT METALS CORP. 
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4. INVESTMENT 

The Company holds 2,500,000 common shares of Sherpa II Holdings Corp. (“Sherpa II”) received in connection 
with the sale of an 80% interest in the Bakar Property by the Company to Sherpa II. On November 6, 2025, the 
Company completed the sale of its remaining interest in the Bakar Property to Sherpa II and received additional 
1,500,000 common shares of Sherpa II. These shares are publicly traded on the Exchange and are held at FVTPL. 
As at December 31, 2025, the fair value of the Sherpa II shares was $537,500 (June 30, 2025 - $150,000). During 
the three and six months ended December 31, 2025, the Company recorded a fair value gain on investment of 
$82,500 (2024 – $Nil) and $132,500 (2024 – loss of $95,000) respectively, determined by reference to closing 
prices on the Exchange. 

 
5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 

 

 
Tomtebo 
Property 

Viken 
Property 

Gruvberget 
Property 

Bakar 
Property 

Svärdsjö 
Property 

Other  
Properties Total 

Acquisition Costs        

Balance, June 30, 2024 $  1,721,205 $    412,375          $   302,450  $ 32,051 $    -  $ 233,525 $   2,701,606 
 Additions    - 197,500 -   -  -   -   197,500 

Balance, June 30, 2025 $  1,721,205 $    609,875 $   302,450  $ 32,051 $    -  $ 233,525 $   2,899,106 
Additions - - - - - 236,011 236,011 
Disposals - - - (32,051) - - (32,051) 

Balance,  
December 31, 2025 $  1,721,205 $    609,875 $   302,450  $ - $    -  $ 469,536 $   3,103,066 
        
Deferred Exploration Costs       

Balance, June 30, 2024  $  4,013,594 $      31,092 $  603,648  $ 115,337 $    -  $ 82,740 $   4,846,411 
 Consulting   362,160 780,516 87   1,425   1,335   368,949   1,514,472 
 Geochemistry   27,217 407 -   -   -   -   27,624 
   Drilling 646,190 - - - - - 646,190 
 Other costs    121,453 5,747 -   150   67   6,334   133,751 
 Cost recovery    (1,157,020) - -   -   -   -   (1,157,020) 
 Impairment    - - -   - (1,402)   -   (1,402) 
Balance, June 30, 2025 $  4,013,594 $    817,762 $  603,735  $ 116,912 $    -  $ 458,023 $   6,010,026 

 Consulting   125,553 272,748 -   -   -   1,443,151   1,841,452 
 Geochemistry   32,512 - -   -   -   1,084   33,596 
 Drilling 29,270 - - - - - 29,270 
 Other costs   57,908 318 -   -   -   5,507   63,733 
Assets disposal - - - (116,912) - - (116,912) 
 Cost recovery    (245,243) - -   -   -   -   (245,243) 

Balance,  
December 31, 2025 $   4,013,594 $  1,090,828 $  603,735  $ - $    -  $ 1,907,765 $   7,615,922 
        

Balance, June 30, 2025 $   5,734,799 $  1,427,637 $  906,185  $ 148,963 $    -  $ 691,548 $   8,909,132 

Balance,  
December 31, 2025 $   5,734,799 $  1,700,703 $  906,185  $ - $    -  $ 2,377,301 $ 10,718,988 

       
a) Tomtebo Property  

The Tomtebo Property is located in the Bergslagen Mining District of South Central Sweden.  
 
On June 30, 2020, the Company completed its acquisition of 100% ownership of the Tomtebo (the “Tomtebo 
Property”) from Viad Royalties AB, a wholly owned subsidiary of EMX Royalty Corp. (“EMX”). The 
consideration included a 2.5% net smelter royalty (“NSR”) granted to EMX on the Tomtebo Property. The 
Company completed all requirements to retain the Tomtebo property from Viad Royalties AB, a wholly owned 
subsidiary of EMX Royalty Corp. (“EMX”) in fiscal 2021, except for certain payments due upon a mineral 
resource estimate and/or preliminary economic assessment. EMX retains a 2.5% net smelter returns (“NSR”) 
royalty. 
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On October 27, 2023, the Company entered into a mineral property earn-in and option agreement (the “Earn-
In Agreement”) with Boliden Mineral AB (“Boliden”) pursuant to which the Company, through its wholly-owned 
subsidiary District Metals AB, granted Boliden a right and option to acquire an 85% interest in the mineral 
claims comprising the Company’s Tomtebo Property (the “Option”).   
 
The Company is the operator during the Option stage and is entitled to a 7.5% fee on qualifying expenditures 
under the Earn-In Agreement. During the three and six months ended December 31, 2025, the Company 
earned an operator fee of $13,950 (2024 - $59,025) and $34,017 (2024 - $74,882). 

 
On August 25, 2025, the Company received notice from Boliden of its decision to terminate the Option 
Agreement on the Tomtebo and Stollberg properties.  

On October 8, 2025 the Company received an advance payment from Boliden in the amount of $300,000 
pursuant to the Earn-In Agreement for costs associated with the wind down of activities at Tomtebo and 
Stollberg. 
 
The Company concluded activities under the Earn-In Agreement with Boliden during the three months ended 
December 31, 2025. 
 

b) Viken Property 

From April 2023 to January 2024, Bergslagen Metals AB, a wholly-owned subsidiary of District Metals, 
incorporated under the laws of Sweden, consolidated 100% of the Viken energy metals deposit located in 
Jämtland County, central Sweden through mineral license application and acquisition (the “Viken Property”).  

 
On January 15, 2024, the Company acquired the four mineral licenses covering the Viken deposit (Norra 
Leden, Norr Viken, Lill Viken and Storviken) (the ”Viken Extension Agreement”). A summary of the principal 
terms of the Viken Extension Agreement are as follows: 

• $50,000 cash paid to the vendor on closing (paid). 

• $50,000 cash payable to the vendor within 30 days following the moratorium on uranium exploration and 
mining in Sweden being lifted (paid subsequent to December 31, 2025). 

• 1,000,000 District Metals shares issued to the vendor on closing (issued January 15, 2024 with a fair 
value of $250,000). 

• 3,500,000 District Metals shares to be issued to the vendor within 30 days following the moratorium on 
uranium exploration and mining in Sweden being lifted (issued January 22, 2026). These District Metals 
shares are subject to a voluntary lock-up pursuant to which 1,000,000 shares will be released four 
months after issuance, 500,000 shares will be released six months after issuance, 1,000,000 shares will 
be released twelve months after issuance and 1,000,000 shares will be released 18 months after 
issuance.  

• A 2% NSR royalty granted to the vendor on closing that can be repurchased (i) in its entirety at any time 
for a value of $8,000,000 or (ii) in respect of the first 1% for $2,000,000 (the ”Viken NSR”). 

On January 31, 2025, the Company closed its acquisition of the Viken NSR over four of the mineral licenses 
covering the Viken deposit (Norra Leden, Norr Viken, Lill Viken and Storviken) for a purchase price consisting 
of 500,000 common shares of the Company with a fair value of $197,500 (the “Viken NSR Consideration 
Shares”) to the Vendor. As a result, the Viken Property is free of any NSR Royalty.  
 

c) Gruvberget Property 

The Gruvberget Property is located in the Bergslagen Mining District of South Central Sweden. 
 
The Company has completed all requirements to retain the Gruvberget Property. Explora Mineral AB 
(“Explora”) retains a 2.5% NSR royalty on the Gruvberget Property subject to the Company’s option to 
repurchase the entire 2.5% NSR royalty for $8,000,000, at any time. 

 
d) Bakar Property 

The Bakar Property is located on the northwest of Vancouver Island, British Columbia west of Port Hardy.  
 

On June 3, 2025, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to sell its remaining 24.48% interest in the 
Bakar Property to Sherpa II for 1,500,000 common shares. On November 6, 2025 the Company completed 
the sale of its remaining interest in the Bakar Property to Sherpa II and received 1,500,000 common shares 
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of Sherpa II. During the three months ended December 31, 2025, the Company recognized a gain on sale of 
the Bakar Property of $106,037. 

 
e) Other Properties 

Bergslagen Metals AB holds the following mineral licenses: 

• Ardnasvarre nr 1 located in Norrbotten County, northern Sweden;  

• Sågtjärn nr 101 and 102, in Jämtland and Västernorrland Counties in central Sweden; and 

• Nianfors nr 1 and 2 mineral licences located in the Gävleborg County in central Sweden; and 
• Alum Shale Properties, including Tåsjö nr 101 to 108, Malgomaj 1001 to 1003 and Österkälen nr 101, 

located in the Jämtland and Västerbottens Counties, north-central Sweden. 
 

 At December 31, 2025, the Company held $24,627 (June 30, 2025 - $23,576) on deposit for reclamation deposits 
in Sweden for the Tomtebo, Viken and Gruvberget properties. At June 30, 2025, the Company also had $529,986 
for deposits to contractors for work not yet completed at December 31, 2025.  

 
6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES 

 
 At December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, the Company’s accounts payable and accrued liabilities are comprised 

of the following: 
 

  December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025 
 Trade payables  $                        270,650  $                        398,809 
 Accrued liabilities                              222,624                            181,284 
   $                        493,274  $                        580,093 

 
7. RECEIVABLE FROM BOLIDEN 
 

At December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, the Company’s (Receivable) Advance from Boliden is comprised of the 
following: 
 

  December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025 
 Advance balance, beginning  $                        221,343  $                        948,214 
 Funds received                        237,920                        1,539,294 
 Invoices issued or to be issued to Boliden                       (509,107)                       (2,379,060) 
 Impact of change in exchange rates 21,472 112,895 
 (Receivable) advance balance, ending  $                        (28,372)  $                        221,343 

 
8. SHARE CAPITAL 

 
(a) Authorized share capital  

 
Unlimited number of common shares without par value. 

 
(b) Issued share capital 

 
Six months ended December 31, 2025 

During the six months ended December 31, 2025, 3,349,500 share purchase warrants were exercised at an 
exercise price of $0.30 and $0.20 for gross proceeds of $951,850.  
 
During the six months ended December 31, 2025, 59,655 compensation options were exercised at an exercise 
price of $0.15 for aggregate gross proceeds of $17,835. Accordingly, the Company reclassified $8,888 from 
reserves to share capital. 
 
During the six months ended December 31, 2025, 2,102,500 stock options were exercised for aggregate gross 
proceeds of $1,580,039. The Company issued 2,031,877 shares pursuant to the option exercise and 
reclassified $754,839 from reserves to share capital. 
 
During the six months ended December 31, 2025, the Company recorded share issuance costs of $4,469. 
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Six months ended December 31, 2024 

During the six months ended December 31, 2024, 25,000 share purchase warrants were exercised at an 
exercise price of $0.20 for gross proceeds of $5,000.  
 
During the six months ended December 31, 2024, 252,327 compensation options were exercised for 
aggregate gross proceeds of $38,688.  
 

9. WARRANTS AND COMPENSATION OPTIONS 
 

(a) Warrants 
 
A continuity schedule of the Company’s outstanding common share purchase warrants is as follows:  

 
 December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025 

  
Number 

outstanding 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
Number 

outstanding 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
          

Outstanding, beginning of year 12,652,500  $         0.28 19,842,500  $         0.25 
Issued        -            -        -            - 
Exercised (3,349,500) 0.28 (7,190,000) 0.20 
Expired - - - - 

Outstanding, end of period 9,303,000  $         0.28  12,652,500  $         0.28  
 

At December 31, 2025, the Company had outstanding warrants exercisable to acquire common shares of the 
Company as follows: 

Expiry date 
Number outstanding 

and exercisable Exercise price 

Weighted average 
remaining contractual life 

(in years) 
March 2, 2026 1,962,500 $         0.20 0.17 
February 1, 2027 7,345,000 $         0.30 1.09 
 9,303,000 $         0.28 0.89 

 
(b) Compensation options 

 
A continuity schedule of the Company’s outstanding compensation options as at December 31, 2025 and 
June 30, 2025 is as follows: 

 

 December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025 

  
Number 

outstanding 
Weighted average 

exercise price 
Number 

outstanding 
Weighted average 

exercise price 
          
Outstanding, beginning 
of year 

           
66,218 $      0.15 

           
1,867,582 $      0.20 

Granted - - - - 
Exercised (59,655) 0.15 (1,801,364) 0.20 
Expired - - - - 
Outstanding, end of year 6,563  $      0.15 66,218  $      0.15 

 
At December 31, 2025, the Company had outstanding compensation options exercisable to acquire common 
shares of the Company as follows: 

Expiry date 
Number outstanding 

and exercisable Exercise price 

Weighted average 
remaining contractual life 

(in years) 
March 2, 2026 6,563 $         0.15 0.17  
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10. EQUITY INCENTIVE PLANS 
 

The Company adopted an Omnibus Incentive Plan on November 4, 2024 (the “Plan”), approved by shareholders 
at the Company’s annual general meeting on December 12, 2024. Under the Plan, the Company may grant its 
directors, officers, employees and consultants stock options, restricted share units, and deferred share units 
(together the “Share Based Compensation”) of the Company and which reserves up to 10% of its outstanding 
shares as Share Based Compensation. Vesting terms and conditions are determined by the Board of Directors. 
 
(a) Stock options 

 
Under the Plan, the exercise price of the stock options shall not be less than the market value (“Market Value”) 
of the common shares of the Company as of the grant date. Market Value will be the closing trading price of 
the common shares on the day immediately preceding the grant date and may be less than this price if it is 
within the discounts permitted by the applicable regulatory authorities including the TSX Venture Exchange. 
The expiry date of an option shall be determined by the Board of Directors of the Company and shall be no 
later than the tenth anniversary of the grant date of such option.  
 
A continuity schedule of the Company’s outstanding stock options is as follows: 

 December 31, 2025                June 30, 2025 

  
Number 

outstanding 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
Number 

outstanding 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
          
Outstanding, beginning of year 13,365,000   $            0.38 11,975,000   $            0.27 
Granted   - -   3,300,000 0.69 
Exercised   (2,102,500) 0.43   (1,795,000) 0.21 
Expired - - (115,000) 0.32 
Outstanding and exercisable,  11,262,500  $            0.37 13,365,000  $            0.38 
end of period     
      

During the three and six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company recognized an expense 
in respect of stock options of $Nil in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 

At December 31, 2025, the Company had outstanding stock options exercisable to acquire common shares 
of the Company as follows: 

Expiry date 
Number outstanding 

and exercisable 

Weighted 
average 

Exercise price 

Weighted average 
remaining contractual life 

(in years) 
    
    
January 18, 2026 50,000 $         0.45 0.05  
April 13, 2026 50,000 $         0.40 0.28  
October 7, 2026 2,080,000 $         0.25 0.77  
March 6, 2028 2,260,000 $         0.20 2.18  
December 5, 2028 250,000 $       0.175 2.93  
February 1, 2029 3,042,500 $         0.28 3.09  
February 13, 2029 300,000 $         0.30 3.12  
May 9, 2029 50,000 $         0.42 3.36  
June 27, 2030 3,180,000 $         0.69 4.49  

 11,262,500 $         0.34 2.85 
 
 
 
 
 



DISTRICT METALS CORP. 
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the Three and Six Months Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited) 

14 

(b) Restricted share units 
 
The Company grants restricted share units (“RSUs”) in accordance with the Plan. The board of directors 
approved vesting of the RSUs in three equal tranches: tranche one - twelve months from grant date, tranche 
two –twenty-four months from the grant date and tranche three – thirty-six months from grant date. These 
RSUs are classified as equity-settled, net of withholding taxes, as the Company expects that these awards 
will be settled by issuing shares and are valued at the market price of the Company shares on the date of 
grant.  
 
A continuity schedule of the Company’s outstanding RSU’s is as follows:  

 
 December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025 

  
Number 

outstanding 
Market Value at 

grant date 
Number 

outstanding 
Market Value at 

grant date 
          

Outstanding, beginning of year 925,000 $         0.69 -  $                 - 
Issued        -            -       925,000            0.69  

Outstanding, end of period 925,000  $         0.69  925,000  $           0.69 
 

During the three and six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company recognized an expense 
in respect of RSUs in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss of $98,296 and $196,591, respectively. 
 

(c) Deferred share units 
 
Directors of the Company are eligible for deferred share units (“DSUs) in accordance with the Plan. The DSUs 
vest in three equal tranches: tranche one - twelve months from grant date, tranche two –twenty-four months 
from the grant date and tranche three – thirty-six months from grant date, and are redeemed upon a director 
ceasing to be a director of the Company. These DSUs are classified as equity-settled, net of withholding taxes, 
as the Company expects that these awards will be settled by issuing shares and are valued at the market 
price of the Company shares on the date of grant.  

 
A continuity schedule of the Company’s outstanding DSU’s is as follows:  

 
 December 31, 2025 June 30, 2024 

  
Number 

outstanding 
Market Value at 

grant date 
Number 

outstanding 
Market Value 
at grant date 

          
Outstanding, beginning of year 675,000  $         0.69 -  $                  - 

Issued        -            -       675,000            0.69  
Outstanding, end of period 675,000  $         0.69  675,000  $            0.69 

 
During the period ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company recognized an expense in respect of 
DSUs in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss of $71,729 and $143,459, respectively. 

 
11. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL 
 

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in 
order to continue its business and maintain a flexible capital structure, which optimizes the costs of capital at an 
acceptable risk. The Company’s capital includes the components of its shareholders’ equity. 
 
The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions 
and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may 
issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets, or adjust the amount of cash. In order to preserve 
cash, the Company does not pay any dividends.  
 
The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements, apart from those pursuant to the Earn-
In Agreement (Note 5). The Company did not change its capital management approach during the six months 
ended December 31, 2025. 
 
The Company’s ability to continue its operations is dependent on its success in raising equity through share 
issuances, suitable debt financing and/or other financing arrangements.  
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12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
a) Categories of financial instruments and fair value measurements 

 
The Company’s financial assets and liabilities are classified as follows: 

 
  December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025 
 Financial assets:      

 Amortized cost    
Cash and cash equivalents $              8,817,495 $              9,740,155 
Receivable from Boliden 28,372 - 

   
 Fair value through profit and loss      

 Investment 537,500 150,000 
      
 Financial liabilities:      

  Other financial liabilities      
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $                 493,274 $                 580,093 
 Advance from Boliden                  -                  221,343 

 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at December 31, 2025 includes amounts due to related parties 
(Note 14). 
 

b) Fair value information 
 
The fair values of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents, advance from Boliden and accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due to the short-term nature of these instruments.  

 
IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures establishes a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of 
inputs used in measuring fair value as follows: 

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and 

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 
 
Investments in marketable securities are measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs. At December 31, 2025 
and June 30, 2025, the Company had no financial assets measured and recognized on the consolidated 
statements of financial position at fair value belonging in Level 2 or Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.  
 

c) Management of financial risks 
 
The Company’s financial instruments expose the Company to certain financial risks, including credit risk, 
liquidity risk, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk.  

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the 
other party to incur a financial loss. At December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, the Company was exposed to 
credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents and receivables, primarily comprised of GST and VAT receivables. 

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents are held with high credit quality financial institutions in Canada 
and Sweden, and GST and VAT receivable is recoverable from the governments of Canada and Sweden, 
respectively. As at December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, management considers its exposure to credit risk 
to be low.  
 
Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its 
financial liabilities. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash and cash equivalents 
and managing its capital and expenditures.  
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At December 31, 2025, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of $8,817,495 (June 30, 2025 - 
$9,740,155) and accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $493,274 (June 30, 2025 - $580,093) with 
contractual maturities of less than one year. At June 30, 2025, there was $221,343 of advances made to the 
Company pursuant to the terms of the Earn-in Agreement with Boliden Mineral AB included in cash and cash 
equivalents that were not available for general use (Note 5). The Company had sufficient cash to meet its 
current liabilities as at December 31, 2025. The Company assessed its liquidity risk as low as at December 
31, 2025 and June 30, 2025. 
 
Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to 
changes in market interest rates.  
 
The Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities are not exposed to interest rate risk due to their short-
term nature and maturity. The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk as at December 31, 2025 and 
June 30, 2025.  
 
Foreign currency risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent that 
it has monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.  

 
As at December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, the Company had exposure to foreign currency risk through the 
following assets and liabilities denominated in Euros and SEK: 
 

December 31, 2025    
  Euros SEK USD 
 Cash and cash equivalents 2,233                       4,739,570 - 
 GST and VAT receivable - 135,789 - 
 Prepaid expenses - 165,616 - 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (68,812) (1,018,568) (15,083) 
 Advance from Boliden - 190,799 - 
 Net (66,589)                        4,213,206 (15,083) 
Canadian dollar equivalent $   (107,135)             

 
$      626,504          

 
$   (20,673) 

 
June 30, 2025    
  Euros SEK 
 Cash and cash equivalents 2,156                    4,762,073 
 VAT receivable - 1,394,737 
 Prepaid expenses - 3,901,788 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (22,353) (1,279,231) 
 Advance from Boliden - (1,540,315) 
 Net (20,197) 7,239,052 
Canadian dollar equivalent $   (32,375) $   1,040,252 

 
Based on the above net exposures, a 10% change in the Canadian dollar/Euro, Canadian dollar/SEK and 
Canadian dollar/USD exchange rate would impact the Company’s net loss by approximately $10,714 (June 
30, 2025 - $3,328), $62,650 (June 30, 2025 - $104,025), and $2,067 (June 30, 2025 – $Nil), respectively. As 
at December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025 the Company has not hedged its exposure to currency fluctuations. 
The Company assessed its financial currency risk as moderate as at December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025. 

 
13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

 
The Company is organized into business units based on exploration and evaluation assets and has two reportable 
operating segments, being that of acquisition and exploration and evaluation activities in Canada and Sweden. 
The Company is in the exploration stage and has no reportable segment revenues or operating results. 
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The Company’s non-current assets are segmented geographically as follows: 
 
As at December 31, 2025                Sweden                    Canada                        Total 

Advances and deposits  $ 24,627  $ -  $ 24,627 
Exploration and evaluation assets   10,718,988   -   10,718,988 
  $ 10,743,615  $ -  $ 10,743,615 
 
As at June 30, 2025                Sweden                    Canada                        Total 

Advances and deposits  $ 553,562  $ -  $ 553,562 
Exploration and evaluation assets   8,760,169   148,963   8,909,132 
  $ 9,313,731  $ 148,963  $ 9,462,694 
 

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
The Company’s related parties consist of its key management personnel and close family members of its key 
management personnel, including its directors and officers. 

During the normal course of business, the Company enters into transactions with its related parties that are 
considered to be arm’s length transactions. 

 
(a) Key management compensation for the three and six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 were as 

follows:  
 

  For the three months ended  For the six months ended  

  December 31, 
2025 

December 31, 
2024 

December 31,  
2025 

December 31,  
2024 

 Salary  $             191,250 $ 191,250 $           255,000 $ 255,000 
 Consulting               169,500  141,000            243,000  198,960 
Total $             360,750 $ 332,250 $           498,000 $ 453,960 

 
(b) The Company entered into an executive employment agreement with Garrett Ainsworth on June 1, 2020 (the 

"Ainsworth Agreement"), which was subsequently amended on June 1, 2025 to incorporate certain change 
of control provisions approved by the Board, as set out below. Under the terms of the Ainsworth Agreement, 
as amended, Mr. Ainsworth is eligible to receive an annual performance bonus and/or special bonus to be set 
by the Board. The maximum performance bonus is 50% of Mr. Ainsworth’s annual salary and may be adjusted 
based on Mr. Ainsworth’s performance during the year.   
 
The Company entered into a consulting agreement with Marlis Yassin on February 4, 2021 (the "Yassin 
Agreement"), which was subsequently amended on June 1, 2025 to incorporate certain change of control 
provisions approved by the Board, as set out below. Under the terms of the Yassin Agreement, as amended, 
Ms. Yassin is eligible to receive performance bonuses based on the satisfaction of performance milestones 
established by the Board from time-to-time. 
 
In the event of a change of control and the applicable executive is terminated without cause within the 12 
months of the change of control, each executive shall be entitled to receive 24 months’ salary or fees and 
bonus, and all incentive securities shall vest immediately.  
 
In the event of termination without cause other than in connection with a change of control, each executive 
shall be entitled to receive 12 months’ salary or fees and bonus, and all incentive securities shall vest 
immediately.  

(c) Pursuant to the Ainsworth Agreement, the Company incurred a total salary and bonus of $191,250 and 
$255,000 to the CEO during the three and six months ended December 31, 2025 (2024 - $191,250 and 
$250,000). The Company had $19,638 due to the CEO in relation to reimbursable expenses at December 31, 
2025 (June 30, 2025 - $Nil). 
 

(d) Pursuant to the Yassin Agreement, during the three and six months ended December 31, 2025, the Company 
paid consulting fees and bonus of $90,000 and $120,000 (2024 - $67,500 and $90,000), respectively, for 
services provided by the CFO. The Company had $Nil due to the CFO in relation to reimbursable expenses 
at December 31, 2025 (June 30, 2025 - $Nil). 
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(e) During the three and six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company incurred stock-based 
compensation expense of $170,025 and $340,050 (2024 - $Nil), respectively, related to RSUs and DSUs 
granted to officers and directors of the Company. 
 

(f) In each of the three and six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company paid director’s fees 
of $45,000 and $54,000 (2024 - $45,000 and $54,000), recorded in consulting fees, to directors of the 
Company. 
 

(g) During the three and six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company paid consulting fees of 
$28,500 and $57,000, (2024 - $28,500 and $54,960) respectively, to a company controlled by a close family 
member of the CFO for administrative, accounting and corporate services. During the three and six months 
ended December 31, 2025, the Company also paid consulting fees of $6,000 and $12,000 (2024 - $Nil), 
respectively, for services provided directly to District Metals AB in relation to the Earn-in Agreement with 
Boliden Mineral AB. These costs were recovered pursuant to the Earn-In Agreement. The Company had $Nil 
due to the company controlled by a close family member of the CFO in relation to reimbursable expenses at 
December 31, 2025 (June 30, 2025 - $78). 

 
15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 
On January 19, 2026, the Company granted 300,000 stock options, exercisable into one common share of the 
Company at a price of $1.24 per common share for five years, vesting over a period of three years. 
 
On January 22, 2026, the Company issued 3,500,000 shares and paid $50,000 pursuant to the Viken Extension 
Agreement (Note 5).  
 
On February 26, 2026, the Company issued 100,000 RSUs vesting twelve months from the grant date. 
 
Subsequent to December 31, 2025, the following warrants, stock options and compensation options were 
exercised: 

• 3,157,500 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of $761,000; 
• 250,000 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of $67,500; and 
• 1,313 compensation options were exercised for gross proceeds of $197. 
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